non-accrual loans, see "Credit Risk�Loans Outstanding, Details of Credit Loss Experience, Allowance for Loan Losses and Non-Accrual Loans
and Assets" above.

79

Edgar Filing: CITIGROUP INC - Form 10-Q

133

 MARKET RISK

   Market risk encompasses liquidity risk and price risk, both of which arise in the normal course of business of a global financial
intermediary such as Citi. For a discussion of funding and liquidity risk, see "Capital Resources and Liquidity�Funding and Liquidity" above.
Price risk losses arise from fluctuations in the market value of trading and non-trading positions resulting from changes in interest rates, credit
spreads, foreign exchange rates, equity and commodity prices, and in their implied volatilities. For additional information, see "Managing Global
Risk�Market Risk" in Citi's 2012 Annual Report on Form 10-K.

Price Risk�Non-Trading Portfolios

Interest Rate Exposure (IRE)

   The exposures in the following table represent the approximate annualized risk to Citi's net interest revenue assuming an unanticipated
parallel instantaneous 100 basis point change in interest rates compared with the market forward interest rates in selected currencies.

June 30, 2013 March 31, 2013 June 30, 2012
In millions of dollars Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
U.S. dollar(1) $ 1,117 NM $ 881 NM $ 691 NM
Mexican peso 77 (77) 38 (38) 42 (42)
Euro 3 NM 12 NM 32 NM
Japanese yen 58 NM 65 NM 79 NM
Pound sterling 54 NM 46 NM 46 NM
All other currencies(2) 455 NM 483 NM 430 NM

(1)
Certain trading-oriented businesses within Citi have accrual-accounted positions that are excluded from the table since these exposures
are economically managed in combination with marked-to-market positions. The U.S. dollar IRE associated with these businesses was
$(244) million for a 100 basis point instantaneous increase in interest rates as of June 30, 2013.

(2)
Other currencies, excluding certain trading-oriented businesses, includes 77 additional currencies.

NM Not meaningful. A 100 basis point decrease in interest rates would imply negative rates for the yield curve.

   Generally, Citi manages its IRE for non-trading portfolios as a consolidated net position by currency. Citi's client-facing businesses create
interest rate sensitive positions, including loans and deposits, as part of their on-going activities and transfer the risk to Citi Treasury. Operating
within established limits, Citi Treasury makes positioning decisions and uses tools, such as Citi's investment securities portfolio, firm-issued